ORDINANCE NO. 22-84

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

ON THE 16th DAY OF 1017, 1984.

AN ORDINANCE DETERMINING TO PROCEED WITH THE IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN DRAINAGE FACILITIES IN THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO, BY CLEANING AND IMPROVING THE DRAINAGE CHANNEL AS DESCRIBED IN RESOLUTION NO. 23-84.

WHEREAS, The Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, duly adopted, on April 30, 1984, Resolution No. 23-84, declaring the necessity of improving certain drainage facilities in this Municipality by cleaning and improving certain ditches; and

WHEREAS, no claims for damages alleged to have resulted from or objections to said improvement have been filed with the Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

- Section 1. That it is hereby declared to be the intention of this Council to proceed with the improvement of certain drainage facilities in this Municipality as described in Resolution No. 23-84, duly adopted by this Council on April 30, 1984.
- <u>Section 2</u>. That said improvement shall be made in accordance with the provisions of said Resolution and in accordance with the plans, specifications, profiles and estimate of cost of the improvement, approved pursuant to said Resolution, and now on file in the office of the Clerk of Council.
- Section 3. That the portion of the costs provided in the above mentioned Resolution of Necessity to be assessed shall be assessed in the manner and the number of installments provided in said Resolution and on the lots and lands described therein.
- Section 4. That the estimated assessments heretofore prepared and filed in the office of the Clerk of Council, in accordance with said Resolution, be and the same are hereby adopted.
- Section 5. That, in compliance with Section 319.61 of the Ohio Revised Code, the Clerk of Council be and is hereby directed to deliver a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Montgomery County Auditor within 15 days after the date of adoption hereof.
- Section 6. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

NIWACO & Y

PASSED THIS 16Ha day of July, 1984.
MAYOR OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE
ATTEST:
CLERK OF COUNCIL CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO
CERTIFICATE
The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 22-8+, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 10th day of 1984.
CLERK OF COUNCIL

Approved as to form, consistency, with existing and places, the charter & could be charter & could be charter & could be consistent.

Report N. Farquiar Municipal Attorney,

NIMOU S NUIT